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v. It does not?

A. No. If anyone said to me they no longer
wanted to pursue this I would have stopped it. I
didn't see my role as being a political role. And

I think that I go back to looking at the
information, looking at the issues that are out
there. And it seems now that every single day
there are new issues out there. I go back to
whatever the Governor wants to do, whatever Rich
Baum wants to do as a direction from the
administration is one thing. But from the
standpoint of the information that was collected,
how it was collected and what it was, I don't
think there was anything inappropriate in what was
collected. Whether or not other people seek to
use it for political purposes is a whole other
matter. But going back to what I thougﬁt my role
was, our right to know about this information, my
ability under the chain of command to c¢ollect that
information based on a request, I thought it was
perfectly legitimate for me to do that. And I go
back to that today. What other people were going
to do with it was at pay grades above my level at

this point.
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. I appreciate your remarks. And perhaps my
question is not clear, I'm not asking you now
whether you were pursuing a political agenda. I
am asking you now as somebody whose career has
been steeped in government services at a high
level. As you look at the course of events tnat
occurred and the fact that in mid May the
conclusion had been reached to drop this and that
nothing illegal was being done by the senator that
the continuation of collecting information on this
subject -- I am asking about you, not what your
intention was, but as somebody who has been in
government -- would you agree with me that it
appears that there was a political agenda being
pursued.

A, I don't want to go there on that. What I
would say is if I knew that someone had made the
decision, whoever it was that ranked above Darren,
whether it was the Governor or Rich or David
Nocente from the legal standpoint, 1if that
decision had been made to not pursue this, that
should have been the end of it. And whatever
other people decided to do with the information

certainly has political repercussions and
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ramifications. And I agree with that and see it
nHow, But from my standpoint the fundamental 1issue
is 1 was operating under the thought that this was
something that I was being asked to do that was
something that was clear to the process. If there
was ever a point where someone said they didn't
want to pursue it, it should have stopped. And
whoever continued to do it at that point should
have been instructed to stop because it did have
all of those issues.

The Governor said there appears to have
occurred a breach in the wall of the separation
between the State Police and politics. You were
the guy who was the supervisor of Superintendent
Felton. So, I am asking you now: Do you agree
with that?

a. I don't.

.. You think there was no appearance of a
breach of that law?

A. I don't think there was. From my standpoint
of what he was trying to do I honestly den't think
there was.

I'm not asking you that. I am asking you,

as you look at the course of events -- I'm asking
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you to comment on whether he breached it. I am
asking as a man who has been in government all of
those years at high level positions, as you look
at this situation sitting here today do you agree
with the Governor that there is an appearance that
there has been a breach in that wall?

A. I don't think there was. I don't.

BY MS. TOOHER:

~. Just a few more gquestions. The article from
the Times Union comes out on July 1lst. And prior
to that time are you in communication with Jim
Odato from the Times Union?

A. Prior to that I think there is one call
after the article comes out that I got from Jim
Odato dealing with the threat assessment issues.

And, you believe that that was after?

A. I think it was after. I'm not sure 1f 1t's
after the article came out or after the FOIL. But
I know I got a call from Jim Odato. And the
context of the call was the threat assessment
issue, so I think it was in response so the Senate
telling him that this is all about security. And
he is asking me if he can get access to any threat

assessment that has been done.
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2. And he did reach out to you?

A. He did reach out to me on that occasion,
yes.

(Commission’s Exhibit 70 was marked for
identification.)
I'm going to show you Commission's Exhibit
70. This appears to be --

A, I think I remember this. It would be
sometime after the FOIL but before the article
appeared. Jim called me on the phone and asked me
if a threat assessment had ever been done on the
senator and, if one had, whether the State police
would ever share something like that. And I think
it was a very brief conversation. I said I don't
know if they have ever done one because I don't
think I knew at that point. I wouldn't have told
him if I did. But I don't know if they had done

one, and I was pretty sure that they wouldn't have

shared something like that. It would have been
very inside. And he seemed to accept that.
Q. This was after you had e-mailed and had

gotten a response from Superintendent Felton as
set forth in Commission's Exhibit 367

A. I don't know the time frames there.
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.. The time of the e-mail to hear back from
Preston Felton is 5:44 a.m. on June 29th, and this
message was given to you at 10:18 a.m. June 29th.

A. My call to Preston was not based on Odato,.
It was based on Darren Dopp asking me the guestion
whether a threat assessment had been done.

. Why is Odate calling you?

A, He respeﬁted me., He told me he did anyway.
I would see him in the hallways and always say
hello. He was involved in the arts, so I would
see him at museums and things like that. 1
remember one time bumping intce him at the Clark
Museum over in Williamstown. He was surprised
that people in the Governor's office actually had
real lives. And we had a conversation over there.
And, from that time on when he saw me at the
Governor's press events and things he would come
up to me and say: Hey, did you see the exhibit at
the Clark, or did you see there 1is another exhibit
coming to the state museum? It was really small
talk, but I think he respected who I was and what
I did and my interest in history. And he seemed
to be interested in it as well.

. From mid May to June 29, 2007, had you had
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other conversations with Odato?
A. I'm sure I had other conversations with
Odato.
Did you ever discuss Senator Bruno's travel
during thét time frame with Odato?
A. There was one conversation when he
approached me in the hallway and asked me had I

heard the state police that drives Senator Bruno

are very unhappy. And it kind of struck me out of
nowhere. That was the first thing he said to me.
And I said: I have not heard that. And I did
check 1t out with Felton. I don't think he really

checked it out but told me he not heard anything

like that.

Did you ever discuss with Preston Felton
anything concerning Mr. Odato and ingquiries about
Senator Bruno beyond that one phone conversation?

A, I don't think I did.
~. Were you aware that the FOIL request came

from Mr. Odato?

A. Certainly later on. I don't know that I did
in the first instance, as I said earlier. I think
Darren said to me: We received a FOIL. I don't
think he said it was from the Times Union. He
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have might said it was from Odato and I might have
told the Superintendent: We got a FOIL from
Odato. I don't remember saying that. I remember
saying that we got a FOIL request.

. Do you provides other materials beyond the
packet that the State Police had provided to you
in response to the FOIL?

A. To the FOIL?

C. Yes.

A. Darren had asked me if there was some policy
related to aviation policy, if thére was a formal
policy related to aviation. And I had given him a
copy of the FOIL I had. And I think there is an
e-mail someplace that says I put it on his chair.
That's what I gave him, and that was coming up as
part of the conversation as well.

.. When the article come out in the Times Union
on July 1lst did you see the article?

A. Oh, yeah.

Did you see the documents annexed to the
article?

A, I didn't until later on. I didn't bother to

on iine and check them out, so I didn't.

Y. When did you see the documents?




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

270

A, I don't think I ever actually did check them
ocut on line, I think I saw them as part of the
A.G. ~-- no, it couldn't have been the A.G. The
A.G. didn't share any documents with me when I
went down for the testimony. So it must have been
the D.A. or prepping for the D.A.'s testimony or
something like that. But I didn't really bother
to look at them at the time the story was
published.

Did there come a time when you provided
other itineraries to Darren Dopp?

A. Just the one that I can recall which was, I
think, on July 2nd. He asked me -- I think he
told me he had gotten another FOIL request from
Jim Odato. And I'm pretty sure he said Odato this
time. And he indicated he was looking for all of
the June trips.

. That he had gotten another FOIL request?

a. I think he said he got another FOIL request.
And I either e-mailed or called Felton and asked
for any of the June trips. I think that's on July
2nd. I'm not positive of the date.

(Commission Exhibit 71 was marked for

identification.)




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

271

o I'm going to show you what has been marked

[

as Commission's Exhibit 71. Can you identify this
document?

A. Yes. This is what I was just referring to.
I had received in a request based on Darren's
request to me for any other trips for the month of
June, any trips for the month of June. And I made
the request to Preston Felton probably by phone, I
would guess. And this was the response. And I
think I have other material I am bringing down.
My recollection is that I printed out the same
thing I was forwarding him. I think I gave him a
hard copy of the ground transportation schedule
for the June 27th trip.

. I'm going to show you Commission's Exhibit

A. Right. I think this is what I gave him.
Why I did it that way, because I already sent him
the information. I think I gave him the one piece'
of paper or the 2 pieces of paper, but I gave him
a hard copy.

“. And, 1t was your understanding that he had
received an additional request for this document?

A. I was operating on the assumption that Jim
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Odato had FOILed for this document, had a separate
FOIL for this document.

- If I told you Jim Odato's separate FOIL
didn't come in until July 10th would that change
your explanation?

A. Yes. That would surprise me because my
recollection in getting this document is that it
came -- I thought it came specifically from a
request from Darren indicating Jim Odato had
FOILed for this information. I don't think the
information has ever been shared, by the way. I
don't think this document that was FOILed has ever
been shared.

0. Commission's Exhibit 4, you don't believe
that was ever shared with who?

A. I don't think it was ever shared with Jim
Odato. I think it was sticking out there as an
unresponded-toc FOIL. And I believed that up until
two minutes ago that this was a FOIL request that
had been received from Odato that had not yet been
responded to and had basically been forgotten
about, My understanding was this there is no
official business that takes place on this trip

and this trip has some exposure. That's what I
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BY MS. SULLIVAN:
w~. Who told you that?

A. Preston Felton told me there was one meeting
with I think Mayor Bloomberg that was supposed to
take place on this day and because of weather
issues they couldn't do that meeting. So what we
were left with is basically a political meeting
but no official business meeting for that day.

And I'm pretty sure I expressed that to Darren as

an issue, In fact, I know I expressed to him the

weather issue because I thought it was somewhat of
a mitigating factor that: Yes, 1it's true that

this would probably vioclate even the previous

ethics policy, but on the other hand there was a

weather issue. And I wanted him to be aware of
that.
«- When you say "the previous ethics policy,"

when had you discussed the previous ethics policy
with Darren in the past?

A. I don't know that I ever did. I can't ever
remember having that discussion with him in the
past. But I remember in the context of this trip

mentioning to him: This looks to be a purely
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political meeting, but be aware that there is this
issue of the weather. Apparently, they decided to
come back from the City so there is no official
business for this day. And I know there had
probably been general discussions about the mix of
political business and official -- we talked about
that previously. But I think this might have been
the first time that I actually indicated: But
don't get too excited here because I think the
weather 1ssue mitigates those other factors.

. When did you start having these
conversations with Mr. Dopp about the political
implications versus the straight transportation?

A. Mostly -- and I won't say not at all about
Bruno, but mostly about the Governor when I talked
about the split between the Pataki bills and the
Governor's travel and the Bruno issue, within the
context of the Governor's travel issue there's a
lot of discussion with Darren, some of which 1is
probably reflected in the e-mails and a lot of
which I remember as direct conversations about how
did you do this? How did you guys decide with
Pataki what was political and what was not? How

did you work the schedule? And I tried the best I
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1 could to give guidance. So, those issues were

2 being discussed back in -- I don't know. Pataki
3| pays the final bill I think on May 15th for the

4 charter trip. So, prior to that there was all

5 sorts of discussions about: Is this appropriate?
6| If we did a whole bunch of business trips and one
7 big political trip at the end of the day, would

8 that pass muster? So, there were a lot of

9| discussions not about Bruno but about the Governor
10| and comparing to Pataki and how he did things.

11 ¢. So, in mid May you are having a lot of

12 conversation, a lot of talk about Governor

. 13 Pataki's use of the craft?
14 A. Right.
15 2. And the standards for looking at that?
16 A. Right, because I have those bills that are

17 unpaid.

18 .. And the focus turns almost immediately to
19 Senafor Bruno at that same time?

20 A. That's why when you showed me the earlier
21 e-mail I don't remember a discussion that went

22| back that far. But in my mind this evolved from
23 the discussion about Governor Pataki's travel and

. 24 the settlement of the bills, the discussicn of
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Governor Spitzer's travel and figuring out the
appropriate reimbursement level and it gets 1into
the Bruno piece. That's why in my mind I had it
pegged to like mid May.

And, then, in mid May we go from discussing
Governor Pataki and the Governor's travel issues
immediately into looking at Joseph Bruno's travel
situation.

A. Because of the leaders meeting which they
were trying to put together which they said they
couldn't do because of the fundraiser that night.
It kind of evolves in that way.

- And, it's the same issue as to whether or
not the helicopter is being used for political
purposes --

A. Right.

. ~-- by Senator Bruno?

A. There was incredulity associated with the
issue of: You don't suppose they are flying to
the fundraiser tonight; do you? Are they really
taking the state helicopter to the fundraiser
tonight? That's the way it came over to me from
Darren, so -- that's the way it was put to me

. So, Darren 1is looking at the issue of
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Senator Bruno on May 15 -- May 17th as an issue of
whether this is the political -- the use of the
helicopter for political purposes?

Al Potentially, ves, absolutely.

After the Times Union article comes out -- 1
think you mentioned earlier that Glen Miner is 1in
contact with you concerning the press activities
at this point?

A. Yes.

Can you explain that?

A. You know, it's not untypical of the
relationships. The press officers often would
call me on stuff because, as I said, they had
trouble getting an answer or they weren't getting
their phone calls returned, because the press
office is very busy. So, I don't know how it all
started, but it may have started with just a
response back to me from Glen -- e-mail response,
I think -- indicating that, you know, he is in
dialogue with the reporters and he has this one,
that one, this one asking questions. And, then, I
think he sends me another e-mail almost
apologizing for not throwing one or two other

reporters in the mix who are inquiring. And he 1is
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now engaged from the press standpoint and he's in
contact with me to give me a heads-up that the
press is asking questions and he needs to know the
answers to those questions. I don't know 1if 1in
Glen's frustration -- he can speak to that. Many
times the press officers get frustrated because
they are not getting guidance from the press
office sometimes as quickly as they need it to
satisfy the press inquiries.

. 8o, he is now turning to you?

A, Not for the responses or not what he says,
but: Can you get me -- is there a statement that

UJb\ at

has come out from the Governor? ‘Efe you guys
saying -~ is there something that I should be
saying in that response? And I think I am either
walking down to Darren's office to try to
encourage them to deal with Glen, or: We're 1in
the process of putting out a statement and I know
there is a draft statement that's done, We have
it a binder there where I do run it by state
police and ask them the guestion: Is that okay?
They tell me it's okay and I bring it back to

Darren saying the state police is okay with the

statement sa well. And this is sometime after the
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story that a public statement comes out.
v Are you talking to anyone else in the
chamber at this point?
A. Darren, obviously. But I don't believe --
maybe Paul Larrabee a little bit, but probably

not. On this stuff, probably mostly Darren.

L Did you have any conversations with Richard

Baum?
A, No, none.
(Commission's Exhibit 72 was marked for
identification.)
I am going to show you what has been marked
as Commission's Exhibit 72. Can you identify this

document?
A. Yes. I had forgotten about this. I
Dogaess

received a call from Steve L asso, the Secretary

to the Senate and who 1is very close to Senator
bow

Bruno. It was basically a shot across the abqu.

He was pretty much pleasantly threatening me with

the idea that: Your new friends on the second

floor are throwing you under the bus. They are

blaming you for all of this. I wanted you to know

that that 1s the case. I have the e-mail

exchanges that were given to Fred Dicker from the
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second floor and they are saying you are the
reason for all of this stuff. And I said, you
know -- I don't know what my response was, just
basically to poo-poo that. And he said: Well,
keep your head low, my friend, because bad stuff
is coming your way. And I assumed that that was
an attempt to see whether or not when it really
hit the fan whether or not Bill Howard would step
up and support Senator Bruno. That's what I
thought. And I thought it was a clear warning
note given to me in a pleasant non-threatening way
by the Secretary to the Senate. And I thought
that that was something I needed to report to Rich

Baum,

. Why did you feel you needed to report it to
Rich Baum?

A. I think that's one of those issues when the
Secretary to the Senate calls up, particularly now
that the story appeared and people are calling for
investigations and things like that, that's
something I felt like I needed him to be aware of.
It was a contact with the Senate under the worst

of circumstances. Well, we didn't see the worst

of circumstances at this point. But it was under
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bad circumstances and he needed to know about it.
I didn't know what they were going to do about it.
And, my goal was to be as smart as I possibly
could in dealing with the Senate because I assumed
everything I said could end up in the newspaper.

So, at that point you are reaching out to
Baum that vyou had-been approcached by the Senate?

A. Right. And I thought the clear intent is to

see whether Bill Howard is willing to kind of step
forward and buck the administration. That's kind
of what I thought was in the message.

Did you have any conversations with Richard

Baum bout this?

\A\M
A. I did. I told M¥p kind of what was said,
how it was said. There was a brief conversation.
.. And what was hié response-?
A. Just, you know, no real respcnse. Not

really taking it all that seriously, kind of
laughing it off. Again, I wouldn't want to leave
here with the impression that -- I have been
threatened a lot in my career. I didn't take this
as a threat, I thought this was a little shot

O W , ,
across the ﬁh&fh. Some bad stuff is going to come

your way and I want to be sure it does.
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MS. TOOHER: I think we are done.

INTERVIEWEE: Can I say something at the
end?

MS. TOOHER: If you would like to make a
statement you certainly may. I would ask that it
be brief.

INTERVIEWEE: I want to thank you for
the way I have been treated. I want to thank you
for the opportunity to look at exhibits. It's
something that when I was sitting with the
Attorney General I was not given the opportunity
to look at any exhibits. I think there 1is
confusion at some point in my testimony because 1
wasn't able to look at exhibits. And I think 1if
you review that testimony -- you probably already
have -- there are at least several points where
the Attorngy General folks indicate: We will show

exibits
you t;hgfmony. They never did. And I think
everybody is trying to do the best job they
possibly can to figure out the story here and
figure out whether or not there has been any
violations of any of the laws. And I appreciate
your efforts to try to get to that same result. I

tried to the best of my ability to be honest and




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

283

forthright and to tell you everything that I know.
And I have tried to do that very sincerely today.
I would alsoc like to get on the record
the issue that -- I mean -- I hope I can get
through this. This has been very, very difficult
for me. And I am a person that is very proud of
what I have been able to do for State government
over many, many years. I think that when I look
at the accomplishments that I have had in state
government and I see how it has been impacted and
affected by this series of events. I still do not

believe that I did anything that was

inappropriate. I don't think I did anything that
was out of my assigned duties. I know that isn't
part of -- sorry.

MS. SULLIVAN: Do you want a glass

of water?
INTERVIEWEE: Yes, please. One of the
things you will have to determine as you analyze

the record and analyze the testimony, but I wanted

to --
MS. TOOHER: Take your time.
INTERVIEWEE: I wanted to let you know
the impact that this event has had on my -- oh,
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man. I'm sorry -- has had on me and my family
including my mother and father who are very proud
of what I have done in state government over the
years. I think I have acted with a supreme ethic
over the course of my career. I never took a meal
from a lobbyist in all those years that I was in
the legislature. I have always believed that I
stood ™0 ethics in government and good government.
And i1f I felt at any point in this process that I
had done anything wrong I would have stopped it
because that's who I am and that's what I bring to
government.

I don't see anything that I did in this
that was out of my responsibilities and out of my
official duties. I think that I did, under very
difficult circumstances, what I was asked to do.
And I did it to the best of my ability. And 1if I
had it to do over again I would do things a lot
differently. I would probably talk to more
lawyers as I went through this process because I
think that's something that was probably missing
at my level in the interactions on this. But I
want to be very clear, if I can, and just say that

I would hope that as you look at these whole
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1 circumstances, evaluate it based on 23 years of
2 state government, evaluate it based on what I have
3| done for the people of the state, and that there
4| was never a moment when I didn't walk into that
5| building and feel proud of what I did and what I
6| thought I was doing for the people of the state.
7 And this has been very, very difficult
8 emotionally. Financially, I have taken about a
9 520,000 pay cut. I don't know what the future
10| holds in terms of my employability or continued
11 service in State government. I do think state
|
12 government is better for Bill Howard being in it.
. 13 I truly do. And I think if you look at things
14 that are far outside of politics that I have had
15} an unusual career from the standpoint of being a
16| person who has been thrust into a political
17 position but has not been a political person. And
18 I think you look at the Alfred E. Smith award for
19 Public Administration, you look at the highest
20 level of National Guard award that has ever been
21 presented to a civilian, you look at all of those
22 things that independently recognized a person who
23| has never solicited that stuff -- I couldn't have

. 24 cared about it. If I was going to be honored with
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1 something I wanted it to have come from what was
2 real and not what was orchestrated.
3 So, I would ask you to look at that
4 record. Look at that record of accomplishment.
! 5 Look at the cost that this has already wracked on
6] my life financially and emotionally and otherwise
7 and I hope that as you weigﬁh\these cption that
8| vyou have available to you that you look at what
9 has been a very distinguished career over many,
10 many years and my hope that I can continue to do
11 that career in state government as effectively as
| 12 I have been asked to do it for the last 23.
: . 13 And, I thank you. I was able to almost

14 get through that and to say it from my heart as I

15| do.

16 MS. TOOHER: Let me just say to you
17 thank you for coming in today. We do appreciate
18 it. The interest here is soclely in doing a

19 complete and thorough investigation into what
20 happened. And we appreciate you coming in and
21 testifying today. Thank you.

22 INTERVIEWEE: Thank you.

23 (The interview was concluded.)

o -
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